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ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Article 4:4 

Modification of the Bilateral Agreement 
between the United States and Korea 

Note by the Chairman 

Attached is a notification received from the United States of a further 
modification of their bilateral agreement with Korea. Pursuant to the 
consultation provisions of the agreement, the United States elected to 
convert certains limits established for the 1984 agreement year into 
specific limits for the 1985-1987 agreement years. 

The original agreement and previous modifications are contained in 
COM.TEX/SB/860, 889, 914, 969 and 1042 
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UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE 
1-3 AVENUE DE LA PAIX 

1202 GENEVA, SWITZERLAND 

Telephone: 320970 

March 1 1 , 1985 

The Honorable 
Ambassador Marcelo Raffaelli 
Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body 
GATT 
Rue De Lausanne 154 
1211 Geneva 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

This is to notify the TSB that the U.S. Government has 
elected to convert limits established for the 1984 agreement 
year pursuant to paragraph 6 of the U.S.-Korea bilateral 
agreement to specific limits for the 1985-87 agreement years 
as listed in the enclosed letter. 

Sincerely, 

-^^LoJf9 U-vvA^. 0 
Robert E. Shepherji V-X 
Minister-Councelor ' 

Enclosure: (as stated) 
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United Status Department of Slate 

Ulishinffon, D.C 20520 ft) 

December 18, 1984 

Mr. Yu Deuk Hwan 
Commercial Attache 
Embassy of the Republic of Korea 
2370 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20008 

Dear Mr. Yu: 

This letter refers to consultations between our 
Governments under paragraph 6 of our bilateral textile 
agreement during the 1984 agreement year. In accordance 
with paragraph 6{P) of the agreement, the Government of 
the United States has decided to convert the categories 
listed below into specific limit categories. Limits 
beginning with the 1985 agreement year are as follows: 

Category 1985 Limit 

5,019,858 pounds 
35,943 dozen 
12,983 dozen 
61,570 dozen 
740,427 pounds 
172,128 pounds 
273,648 pounds 
427,311 pounds 

Annexes B and C shall be amended accordingly 
pursuant to paragraph 6(F) (iv) of the agreement. 

Sincerely, 

Paul P. Pilkauskas 
Chief, Textiles Division 
Bureau of Economic and 

Business Affairs 

300/301 
337 
436 
438 
359-V 
459-WH 
659-S 
659-C 

(vests) 
(woven headwear) 
(swimwear) 
(coveralls) 



New limits established for 1984 
In the United States/Korea agreement 

The limits listed below were set for the 1984 agreement year, pursuant 
to the consultation provisions of the bilateral agreement between the United 
States and Korea. 

Category 

300/301 

337 

436 

438 

359- V (vests) 

459- WH (woven 
headwear) 

659-S (swimwear) 

659-C (coveralls) 

Limit 

4,897,222 

35,066 

12,854 

60,960 

722,368 

170,424 

267,009 

416,880 

pounds 

dozen 

dozen 

dozen 

pounds 

pounds 

pounds 

pounds 


