GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

CONFIDENTIAL
TEX.SB/1091*
19 March 1985

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 4:4

Modification of the Bilateral Agreement between the United States and Korea

Note by the Chairman

Attached is a notification received from the United States of a further modification of their bilateral agreement with Korea. Pursuant to the consultation provisions of the agreement, the United States elected to convert certains limits established for the 1984 agreement year into specific limits for the 1985-1987 agreement years.

The original agreement and previous modifications are contained in COM.TEX/SB/860, 889, 914, 969 and 1042

^{*} English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente



UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE

1-3 AVENUE DE LA PAIX 1202 GENEVA, SWITZERLAND

Telephone: 32 09 70

March 11, 1985

The Honorable Ambassador Marcelo Raffaelli Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body GATT Rue De Lausanne 154 1211 Geneva

Dear Mr. Chairman:

This is to notify the TSB that the U.S. Government has elected to convert limits established for the 1984 agreement year pursuant to paragraph 6 of the U.S.-Korea bilateral agreement to specific limits for the 1985-87 agreement years as listed in the enclosed letter.

Sincerely,

Robert E. Shepherd

Minister-Councelor

Enclosure: (as stated)



United States Department of State

Washington, D.C. 20520

س ينهل

December 18, 1984

Mr. Yu Deuk Hwan Commercial Attache Embassy of the Republic of Korea 2370 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20008

Dear Mr. Yu:

This letter refers to consultations between our Governments under paragraph 6 of our bilateral textile agreement during the 1984 agreement year. In accordance with paragraph 6(F) of the agreement, the Government of the United States has decided to convert the categories listed below into specific limit categories. Limits beginning with the 1985 agreement year are as follows:

Category		1985 Limit	
300/301		5,019,858	pounds
337		35,943	dozen
436		12,983	dozen
438		61,570	dozen
359-V	(vests)	740,427	pounds
459-WH	(woven headwear)	172,128	
659-S	(swimwear)	273,648	
659-C	(coveralls)	427,311	

Annexes B and C shall be amended accordingly pursuant to paragraph 6(F) (iv) of the agreement.

Sincerely,

Paul P. Pilkauskas

Chief, Textiles Division Bureau of Economic and

Business Affairs

New limits established for 1984 in the United States/Korea agreement

The limits listed below were set for the 1984 agreement year, pursuant to the consultation provisions of the bilateral agreement between the United States and Korea.

Category	<u>Limit</u>	
300/301	4,897,222 pounds	
337	35,066 dozen	
436	12,854 dozen	
438	60,960 dozen	
359- V (vests)	722,368 pounds	
459- WH (woven headwear)	170,424 pounds	
659-S (swimwear)	267,009 pounds	
659-C (coveralls)	416,880 pounds	